
 

MCI Communications Services Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   11th Revised Page No. 276.6 
 Cancels 10th Revised Page No. 276.6 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 

  .285 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX1 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX offers customers 
in-state calling. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to 
the next higher 60-second increment. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free, 
and Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

   Per-Minute Usage Charge 

   IntraLATA: $0.1700  
   InterLATA: $0.1700 

 

Monthly Account Fees: 
Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $3.00 monthly recurring charge. 

Minimum Usage Charge: 
$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX usage charges, 
surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $25.00 
per account per month. The $25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.  

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 
C-3.2711, a monthly minimum charge of  $25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX. 

Toll Free Service:       
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.  

 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 

1Effective October 16, 2002, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX   
will no longer be available to new customers.  
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MCI Communications Services Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   12th Revised Page No. 276.7 
 Cancels 11th Revised Page No. 276.7 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 
 

.286 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X1 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers in-
state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and facsimile calls. Calls 
are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6-second increment 

Dial One, Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following per 
minute rates: 

 IntraLATA: $0.0900   InterLATA: $0.0900  
 

  
 
 
  

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $10.00 monthly fee for 
Toll Free Service. 
 

   Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 

Minimum Usage Charge: $35.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small 
Business Savings Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, 
excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $35.00 per account per month. The $35.00 
charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

  .287 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI2 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI offers 
customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free and 
facsimile calls. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6-
second increments  

Dial One Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following 
per minute rates. 

 IntraLATA: $0.15   InterLATA: $0.15  

 
 
 
 
  

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $10.00 monthly fee for Toll 
Free Service.   I 

   Monthly Account Fees:   No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. The $20.00 charge is applied against 
the month's usage charges. 
 
 1 Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X will no longer be available to new 

customers. 2 Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI will no longer be available to new 
customers. 
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MCI Communications Services Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   11th Revised Page No. 276.7 
 Cancels 10th Revised Page No. 276.7 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 
 

.286 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X1 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers in-
state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free, and facsimile calls. Calls 
are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6-second increment 

Dial One, Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following per 
minute rates: 

 IntraLATA: $0.0900   InterLATA: $0.0900  
 

 Calling Card: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of $0.52 per minute for Calling 
Card access calls. Customers will be charged a per call surcharge of $1.09 for theses calls. For 
calling Card usage which terminate to the customers billed ANI, customers will be charged a rate 
of $0.0900 per minute and no per call surcharge.  

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $10.00 monthly fee for Toll 
Free Service. 
 

   Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
I 
 
I 
 

Minimum Usage Charge: $35.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the 
T800 monthly fee, are less than $35.00 per account per month. The $35.00 charge is applied 
against the month's usage charges. 

  .287 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI2 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI offers customers 
in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, Toll Free and facsimile calls. 
Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period with additional 6-second increments  

Dial One Toll Free, Facsimile: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following per 
minute rates. 

 IntraLATA: $0.15   InterLATA: $0.15  

Calling Card: Customers enrolled in this plan usage will be charged a rate of $0.52 per-minute for 
Calling Card access calls Customer will be charged a per call surcharge of $1.09 for these calls. 
For calling Card usage which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, customers will charged a 
rate of $0.15 per minute and no per call surcharge.  

Toll Free Service: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $10.00 monthly fee for Toll 
Free Service.   I 

   Monthly Account Fees:   No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 

I 
 
I 

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the 
T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. The $20.00 charge is applied 
against the month's usage charges. 
 
 
 1 Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X will no longer be available to new 

customers. 2 Effective August 1, 2003 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI will no longer be available to new 
customers. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   8th Revised Page No. 276.8 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 276.8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 

  .288  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII1 
   A variation of Option Z Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 

Plan XII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 
"1", Toll Free           
    and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

   Per-minute Usage Charge 
 
    IntraLATA: $0.05  
   InterLATA: $0.05  
 
    
 
 
 
 

   Beginning December 1, 2003, new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XII will receive the following Dial-1, Toll Free,  

          and Facsimile rates: 
  
 
$0.04 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - $3000.00.  
 
$0.10 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $3000.01 or 
more.  
 

   Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 

Minimum Usage Charge: $45.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $45.00 per account per month. The $45.00 charge is applied against 
the month's usage charges. 

 
In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 
C-3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of $45.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advance 
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII. 
 
Toll Free Service: 
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.  

                       MCI One Number:   
                         MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free 

number to receive calls from any point within the  state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply.             

 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
1Effective November 1, 2005, Advanced option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII will no longer be available to new 
customers.  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   9th Revised Page No. 276.10 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 276.10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small  Business) (Cont’d) 

  .230  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII1 
   A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 

Plan XIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", 
Toll Free, and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

    Per-minute Usage Charge: 
  

IntraLATA:  $0.12    
InterLATA:  $0.12   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    Monthly Account Fees: 
    No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
    Minimum Usage Charge:  

 A $30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII usage 
charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than 
$30.00 per account Per month. The $30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 
C.3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII. 
 
Toll Free Service:  
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.  

  MCI One Number:  
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
1Effective December 1, 2005 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   8th Revised Page No. 276.10 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 276.10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont’d) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 

  .230  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII1 
   A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 

Plan XIII offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll 
Free, Calling Card calls which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office 
billed ANI(no surcharge will apply) and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

    Per-minute Usage Charge: 
  

IntraLATA:  $0.12    
InterLATA:  $0.12   

 
The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per-minute and 
surcharge: 

 
Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42 
Per-Call Surcharge:  $0.89 

 
    Monthly Account Fees: 
    No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
    Minimum Usage Charge:  

I 
 
I 
 
 
I 

 A $30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII usage 
charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less 
than $30.00 per account Per month. The $30.00 charge is applied against the month's usage 
charges. 

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in 
Section C.3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 will apply for customers who 
subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII. 
 
Toll Free Service:  
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access.  

  MCI One Number:  
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
1Effective December 1, 2005 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   9th Revised Page No. 276.11 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 276.11 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 
      
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont’d) 

  .231  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV1 
   A variation of Option Z Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 

Plan XIV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 
"1", Toll Free,  
and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

 
       Per-minute Usage Charge: 
 
                   IntraLATA:  $0.14   
                   InterLATA:  $0.14    

    
 
 
 
 
  
 
   Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
   Minimum Usage Charge: 

$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  Savings Plan XIV usage 
charges, surcharges and Monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than 
$25.00 per account per month. The $25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 
C-3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of $25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV. 
 
Toll Free Service:     
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access. 
   

  MCI One Number:  
 MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number  provides a toll free 

number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 1Effective December 1, 2005, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV will no longer be available to new 
customers.  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services   8th Revised Page No. 276.11 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 276.11 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 
      
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)(Cont’d) 

  .231  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV1 
   A variation of Option Z Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 

Plan XIV offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll 
Free, Calling Card calls which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, Calling Card Calls to office 
billed ANI(no surcharge will apply)  and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

 
       Per-minute Usage Charge: 
 
                   IntraLATA:  $0.14   
                   InterLATA:  $0.14    

   The customer's Option Z Calling Card usage will be charged the following 
   rate per-minute and surcharge: 
 
   Per-Minute Usage Charge:  $0.42 
                   Per-Call Surcharge: $0.89  
 
   Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
   Minimum Usage Charge: I 

 
I 
 
 
I 

$25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  Savings Plan XIV usage 
charges, surcharges and Monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less 
than $25.00 per account per month. The $25.00 charge is applied against the month's usage 
charges. 

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in 
Section C-3.2711 a monthly minimum charge of $25.00 will apply for customers who 
subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV. 
 
Toll Free Service:     
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access. 
   

  MCI One Number:  
 MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number  provides a toll free 

number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 1Effective December 1, 2005, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV will no longer be available to new 
customers.  
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MCI Communications Services Inc., MO PSC Tariff No.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 5th Revised Page No. 276.12 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 276.12 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 
 

.232  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV1 
A variation of Option Z, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV offers 
customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free,  
 
and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

   Customers will receive this per-minute rate for intrastate dial-1 Service for a minimum of 
twelve (12) months after installation of service.2  

   Per-minute Usage Charge: 
IntraLATA:  $0.12 
InterLATA:  $0.12 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
   Monthly Account Fees:  No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
  

Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the 
T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. The $20.00 charge is applied 
against the month's usage charges. 

Toll Free Service:        
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line 
Access.       

     
 Usage Cap: A State-to-State per-minute rate of $0.04 on Dial "1" and Toll Free. This rate 

applies to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV interstate calls up to 
$3,000 per month. All interstate calls beyond $3,000 will price at $0.10 per minute. 

   MCI One Number:   
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can 
receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this Savings 
Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small 
Business shall apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 1Effective December 1, 2005, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV will no longer be available to new 

customers.  
 2This rate guarantee provision will not apply to customers enrolling in this service after December 1, 2005.  
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MCI Communications Services Inc., MO PSC TARIFF No.1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 276.13 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 276.13 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
 
 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)  (Cont.) 
 

.233  Advanced Option II For Small Business Savings Plan XVI  
A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVI offers customers in-
state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1”, Toll Free, and facsimile 
calls at the per-minute rates described in this section. 

 
    Per-minute usage charge: 
 

InterLATA  $0.05 
intraLATA:  $0.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

 
Minimum Usage Charge:   

In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in 
Section 3.27-2711  a monthly minimum charge of $35.00 per account will apply for 
customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business XVI if customer’s total Advanced 
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVI usage charges, surcharges and monthly 
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $35.00 per account per 
month. The $35.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 

 
Usage cap:  
A per-minute rate of $0.05 on Dial “1” and Toll Free, will apply for combined interstate and 
intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - $3,000.00. A $0.10 per minute usage rate will 
apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equating $3000.01 or more. 

 
    MCI One Number 

MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One  
Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer 
may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with 
which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per 
minute for this Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under advanced 
Option II for Small Business shall apply 
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                       INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

 SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 

 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

  .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 

   .233  Advanced Option II For Small Business Savings Plan XVI 
    A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan 
    XVI offers customers in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan 
    may place Dial “1”, Toll Free, Calling Card calls which terminate 

  to the customer’s billed ANI,(no surcharge will apply) and facsimile  
    calls at the per-minute rates described in this section. 

    Per-minute u sage charge: 
     
    InterLATA  $0.05 
    intraLATA:  $0.05 

    The customer’s Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per 
minute and surcharge: 

    Per-Minute Usage Charge:  $0.420 
    Per-Call Surcharge:   $0.890 

    Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

Toll Free Service:         T/I 
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will   | 
apply when using Business Line Access.     T/I 

    Minimum Usage Charge: 
    In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 

charge set forth in Section 3.27-2711 a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 
per account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small 
Business XVI if customer’s total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XVI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring 
charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $30.00 per 
account per month. The $30.00 charge is applied against the month’s 
usage charges. 

    Usage cap: 
    A per-minute rate of $0.05 on Dial “1”, Toll Free, Calling Card Calls, 

and Calling Card Calls to the office billed ANI will apply for combined 
interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - $3,000.00. A 
$0.10 per minute usage rate will apply for combined interstate and 
intrastate monthly usage equating $3000.01 or more. 

    MCI One Number 
   is available under this Savings Plan. MCI One Number provides a toll  
   free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The   
   customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. MCI will provide 
   a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming  
   domestic calls. The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for this  
   Savings Plan. All other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under  
   advanced Option II for Small Business shall apply 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
  

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)  (Cont.) 
 

.234 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX 
A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XIX offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  

 
   Per-minute usage charge: 
 

The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 

   InterLATA:     $0.13 
   intraLATA:     $0.13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
   Toll Free Service: 

The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access. 
 

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. 
The customer will be charged_$0.300 per minute for each call. 

 
MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 

Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27-271, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will apply 
for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer’s total 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and monthly 
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. 
The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 
 
 
 
 

ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

(D)
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



MCI Communications Services Inc., MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
  

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)  (Cont.) 
 

.234 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX 
A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XIX offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  

 
   Per-minute usage charge: 
 

The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 

   InterLATA:     $0.13 
   intraLATA:     $0.13 
 

The customer’s intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and 
surcharge: 

 
   Per-Minute Usage Charge:   $0.420 
   Per-Call Surcharge:    $0.890 
 

For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, customers will be charged a 
per-minute rate of $0.13. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls. 

 
   Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
   Toll Free Service: 

The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access. 
 

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. 
The customer will be charged_$0.300 per minute for each call. 

 
MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 

Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27-271, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will 
apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer’s 
total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and 
monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account 
per month. The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 .27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) Cont’d) 
 
  .235  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII  

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVII offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Select as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  

 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 

 
InterLATA: $0.12  
IntraLATA:  $0.12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

 
Toll Free Service:       
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will apply when using Business Line Access. 
      

 
MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. 
The customer will be charged $0.300 per minute for each call. 

 
MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 

 
Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27-271, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will apply 
for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII if customer’s total 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII usage charges, surcharges and monthly 
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month. 
The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 

 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  December 22, 2015  EFFECTIVE:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
 

(D)
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D)

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0180



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
January 23, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0163



							

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 4th Revised Page No. 276.16 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 276.16 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
  

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)  (Cont.) 
 
.236 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII.  

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on 
RLI http://www.mci.com/servicehttp://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and 
international rates as described in that service.  

 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 

   InterLATA:    $0.11 
   IntraLATA:    $0.11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

Toll Free Service: 
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will  
apply when using Business Line Access.  

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged _$0.300. 

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 

Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27.2711_, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will 
apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer’s 
total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage charges, surcharges and 
monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per 
month. The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
  

.27 Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business)  (Cont.) 
 
.236 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII.  

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on 
RLI http://www.mci.com/servicehttp://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and 
international rates as described in that service.  

 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 

   InterLATA:    $0.11 
   IntraLATA:    $0.11 
 

The customer’s intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and 
surcharge: 

   Per-Minute Usage Charge:  $0.420 
   Per-Call Surcharge:   $0.890 
 

For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, customers will be charged a 
per-minute rate of $0.11. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls. 

 
   Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

Toll Free Service: 
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will  
apply when using Business Line Access.  

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged _$0.300. 

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 

Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly 
minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27.2711_, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per 
account will apply for customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII 
if customer’s total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage charges, 
surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than 
$20.00 per account per month. The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage 
charges. 
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                         INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 

                 SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont’d) 

     3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont’d) 

        .27  Option Z (Advanced Option II For Small Business) (Cont’d) 

   .236 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII. 
    A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII 

offers customers in-state calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering 
and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on RLI 
http://www.mci.com/servicehttp://www.mci.com/service will receive the 
interstate and international rates as described in that service. 

    The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be 
charged the following rate per minute: 

    The customer’s intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the   
   following rate per minute and surcharge: 

    Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.420 

    Per-Call Surcharge: $0.890 

    For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer’s billed ANI, 
customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.11. No per-call 
surcharge will apply to these calls. 

    Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

Toll Free Service:         T/I 
The following $10.00 fee for each toll free number will   | 
apply when using Business Line Access.     T/I 

    MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive 
calls from any point within the state.  The customer may have multiple 
MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company will provide a 4-digit 
security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic 
calls.  The customer will be charged _$0.300. 

    MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option II for 
Small Business Savings Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One 
Number with a 4-digit personal identification number (PIN) and a 6-digit 
Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls 
to that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a 
change in termination to any telephone available within the state. 

    Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small 
Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section 3.27.2711_, a 
monthly minimum charge of $10.00 per account will apply for customers of 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer’s 
total Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage 
charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $10.00 per account per month. The $10.00 
charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
 
 .29 Option BB (MCI One Savings)  (Cont.) 
 
  .292 Access Methods and Charges  (Cont.) 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  .293 Directory Assistance 
A per call charge, as listed in Section B-6.08 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call. 

  .294 Operator Assistance 
The charge found in Section C-3.026, herein, apply to all MCI One Savings assisted calls 
without regard to the type of access. 

____________________ 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
 
 .30 Option CC (MCI One Extra)  (Cont.) 
 
  .302 Access Methods and Charges  (Cont.) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.) 
 
 31.  Option DD (MCI One Advantage) 1/ 
  Option DD is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers.  
  MCI One Advantage includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1. 
   No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers 
  are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the MCI   
  F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial One calls  
  will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes 
  a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
  .311 Monthly Account Fees 
 Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in  
 http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services  jsp; except that 

customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local 
toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $5.95 monthly recurring 
charge. 

 
  .312 Access Methods and Charges 
 
   .3121 Dial One Access: MCI One Advantage can be used for Dial One access.  MCI 

One Advantage customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate 
calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
    InterLATA per minute charge: 
    $0.15 
 
    IntraLATA per minute charge: 
    $0.15   
 
   .3122 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/Beginning January 7, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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